This section presents a discussion and analysis of our first quarter 2017 net sales, operating profit and other
information relevant to an understanding of the results of operations.
Consolidated

Selected Financial Results Three Months Ended
March 31

2017 2016 Percent
Change

Net Sales:
North America $2,313 $2,373 -3  %
Outside North America 2,253 2,175 +4  %
Intergeographic sales (83 ) (72 ) N.M.
Total Net Sales 4,483 4,476 —
Operating Profit:
North America 568 570 —
Outside North America 334 309 +8  %
Corporate & Other(a) (63 ) (65 ) N.M.
Other (income) and expense, net(a) 5 10 -50  %
Total Operating Profit 834 804 +4  %
Share of Net Income of Equity Companies 29 35 -17  %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 563 545 +3  %
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.57 1.50 +5  %

(a)Corporate & Other and Other (income) and expense, net include expenses not associated with the businesssegments, including charges as indicated in the Non-GAAP Reconciliations.
N.M. - Not Meaningful
GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations of Selected Financial Results Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

As
Reported

Charges for
2014
Organization
Restructuring

As
Adjusted
Non-GAAP

Cost of products sold $2,837 $ — $ 2,837
Marketing, research and general expenses 825 14 811
Operating Profit 804 (14 ) 818
Provision for income taxes (207 ) 4 (211 )
Effective tax rate 28.3 % — 28.3 %
Net Income Attributable to Kimberly-Clark Corporation 545 (10 ) 555
Diluted Earnings per Share 1.50 (0.03 ) 1.53

15

Edgar Filing: KIMBERLY CLARK CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Analysis of Consolidated Results

Net Sales Percent
Change Adjusted Operating Profit PercentChange

Volume 1 Volume —
Net Price (1 ) Net Price (8 )
Mix/Other — Input Costs (4 )
Currency 1 Cost Savings 13
Total(a) — Currency Translation 1

Other (c) —
Organic(b) (1 ) Total 2
(a) Total does not equal the sum of volume, net price, mix/other and currency due to rounding.
(b) Combined impact of changes in volume, net price and mix/other.
(c) Includes the impact of changes in marketing, research, and general expenses, foreign currency transaction effects